as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the effect on the selected financial information would be as shown

in the table below:

(1)  the third installment of the Special Dividend of Baht 6,026.9 million, which is payable 120 days after the first day of

trading of SPRC’s shares on the SET;

(2)  a partial capital reduction payment of Baht 9,337.6 million consisting of (a) an initial capital reduction payment of

Baht 9,057.1 million and (b) an additional capital reduction payment of Baht 280.5 million out of the total capital

reduction amount of Baht 12,637.1 million from outstanding cash after the payment of (1) above and the

drawdown in (3) below. SPRC expects to make the initial capital reduction payment of Baht 9,057.1 million within

the fourth quarter of 2015 and intend to distribute the remainder by the end of 2016; and

(3)   the drawdown of an expected US$350 million in loans, which SPRC expects to incur between the fourth quarter of

2015 and the second quarter of 2016 to support the payment in (1) above and the initial capital reduction payment

27

 Historical

as of September 30, 2015 Pro-Forma Adjustment(1) Pro-Forma Consolidation

Total assets ..... 1,793.6 (70.5) 1,723.0
Total liabilities ..... 882.7 (70.5) 812.1
Total equity ..... 910.9 - 910.9
Book value per share in

US$/share (each with a
par value of Baht 6.92
per share) ..... 0.22 N.A. 0.22

Total liabilities to total
equity ratio (times) ..... 0.97 N.A. 0.89

____________

(1) Dividend and capital reduction amounts that are used in calculating pro-forma adjustments were calculated based on
U.S. dollars being translated from Thai Baht by using the exchange rate of Baht 36.5344 to US$1.00 as at September
30, 2015.

The pro-forma adjustments in the table above do not reflect payment of the remaining balance of the capital

reduction amount of Baht 3,299.5 million, which is not included in the pro-forma adjustment in (2) above. SPRC plans to use

[…]

to own the land on which the refinery is located. (evergreen until the Company receives notice of termination

from the BOI)

• Right to take out or remit money abroad (evergreen until the Company receives notice of termination from the

BOI)

Number of Shareholders

As of 3 December 2015

Number of

Shareholders
Number of Shares

% of Paid-up

Capital

1. Strategic shareholders

1.1 Directors, manager, and executive

management including related persons

and associated persons

16 3,137,203  0.07

1.2 Shareholders who have a holding of

above 5% including related persons(1)
3 3,301,269,621   76.14

1.3 Controlling Shareholders - - -

2. Non-Strategic shareholders hold > 1 trading unit 12,004 1,031,495,301   23.79

3. Non-Strategic shareholders hold < 1 trading unit - - -

Total Shareholders 12,023 4,335,902,125 100.00

(1) Including ordinary shares that Merrill Lynch International as an affiliate of Merrill Lynch Far East Limited (Initial

Purchaser) purchased ordinary shares of 440,818,600 shares or approximately 10.17% of paid-up capital

Major Shareholders

As of 3 December 2015

Shareholder List

Post-IPO Pre-IPO

Number of

Shares

% of Paid-up

Capital

Number of

Shares

% of Paid-up

Capital

1. Chevron South Asia Holdings Pte. Limited(1) 2,625,888,652 60.56 2,625,888,652   64.00

2. Merrill Lynch International(2) 440,818,600 10.17 - -

3. PTT Public Company Limited 234,562,369 5.41 1,477,062,369 36.00

4. Krungsri Dividend Stock LTF 29,199,100 0.67 - -

5. Bangkok Life Assurance PCL 22,111,200 0.51 - -

6. SCB Open-end Long Term Fund Dividend

70/30
18,709,400 0.43 - -

7. K Equity 70:30 LTF 18,502,400 0.43 - -

8. Bualuang Long-Term Equity (B-LTF) 18,479,300 0.43 - -

9. AIA Company Limited 33,000,000 0.76

9.1. AIA Company Limited - APEX 16,500,000 0.38 - -

30

Shareholder List

Post-IPO Pre-IPO

Number of

Shares

% of Paid-up

Capital

Number of

Shares

% of Paid-up

Capital

9.2. AIA Company Limited - TIGER 16,500,000  0.38 - -

10. Thoresen Thai Agencies Public Company

Limited
16,000,000  0.37 - -

Total 3,457,271,021 79.74 4,102,951,021 100.00

(1) Chevron South Asia Holdings Pte. Limited (Chevron South Asia Holdings) operates its business by investing
in refinery companies through subsidiaries or associates companies. Chevron South Asia Holdings
shareholder is Chevron Asia Pacific Holdings Ltd. which holds 2,022,879,205 of ordinary shares or equivalent
to 100% and Chevron Asia Pacific Holdings shareholder is Chevron Corporation which holds 100% ordinary
share through Chevron Corporation’s subsidiaries. The below table shows the Chevron Corporation
shareholders who hold ordinary share more than 5% of the total issued and paid-up share of the Chevron